the highest paid individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as
compensation for loss of office.

15. DIVIDENDS

The directors do not recommend or declare the payment of any dividend in respect
of the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018.

– 101 –

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

16. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

Basic earnings/(loss) per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to
owners of the Company of approximately RMB3,322,000 (2018: loss of approximately
RMB48,937,000) and the weighted average number of 1,788,438,000 ordinary shares
(2018: 600,606,000 ordinary shares) in issue during the year.

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share is equal to basic earnings/(loss) per share as
there are no potential ordinary shares outstanding for both years.

17. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR

Items of other comprehensive income for the year with their respective related tax
effects as follows:

2019 2018
Amount

before tax Tax
Amount
after tax

Amount
before tax Tax

Amount
after tax

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations 3,918 – 3,918 (7,199) – (7,199)

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income:
 Net movement in the investment

revaluation reserve – – – (52,977) 13,007 (39,970)

3,918 – 3,918 (60,176) 13,007 (47,169)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

– 102 –

18. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land and
buildings

Leasehold
improvements

Plant and
machinery

Furniture,
fixtures,

fixture
and office

equipment
Motor

vehicles
Construction

in progress Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At cost
At 1 January 2018 43,385 4,023 106,888 4,165 3,022 185 161,668
Additions – – 354 45 – 694 1,093
Transfer – – 185 – – (185) –
Disposals – – (18) (103) (513) – (634)
Exchange differences – 1 – – 56 – 57

At 31 December 2018 and
1 January 2019 43,385 4,024 107,409 4,107 2,565 694 162,184

Additions – 1,530 652 74 2,061 1,989 6,306
Acquisition of subsidiaries – – – 29 – – 29
Transfer – – 1,226 16 – (1,242) –
Disposals – – (5,064) (153) (1,091) – (6,308)
Exchange differences – – – – (14) – (14)

At 31 December 2019 43,385 5,554 104,223 4,073 3,521 1,441 162,197

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2018 34,994 4,023 85,263 2,866 2,402 – 129,548
Charge for the year 687 – 1,906 321 200 – 3,114
Disposal – – (8) (92) (459) – (559)
Exchange differences – 1 – – 56 – 57

At 31 December 2018 and
1 January 2019 35,681 4,024 87,161 3,095 2,199 – 132,160

Charge for the year 687 183 1,860 250 418 – 3,398
Disposals – – (4,746) (129) (1,091) – (5,966)
Exchange differences – – – – (37) – (37)

At 31 December 2019 36,368 4,207 84,275 3,216 1,489 – 129,555

Carrying amounts
At 31 December 2019 7,017 1,347 19,948 857 2,032 1,441 32,642

At 31 December 2018 7,704 – 20,248 1,012 366 694 30,024

– 103 –

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

19. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Disclosures of lease-related items:

2019
RMB’000

At 31 December:
Right-of-use assets

– Land and buildings 9,631

9,631

The maturity analysis, based on undiscounted cash flows,
of the Group’s lease liabilities is as follows:
– Less than 1 year 1,750
– Between 1 and 2 years 2,623

4,373

Year ended 31 December:
Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets

– Land and buildings 370

Lease interests 33

Expenses related to short-term lease 475

Total cash outflow for leases 165